

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
PARAMOUNT PICTURES, INC.,)
)
Defendant.)

Case 1:19-mc-00544-AT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
LOEW'S INCORPORATED, ET AL.,)
)
Defendants.)

**AMICUS CURIAE INDEPENDENT CINEMA ALLIANCE'S REPLY TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE'S RESPONSE TO AMICI CURIAE**

G. Kendrick Macdowell
Counsel, Independent Cinema Alliance
D.C. Bar No. 436375
(214) 782-9985
kendrick27@yahoo.com

James J. Mahon
Becker & Poliakoff LLP
Local Counsel for ICA
45 Broadway
17th Floor
New York, New York 10006
(212) 599-3322
Jmahon@beckerlawyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The DOJ Insists Upon an Erroneous and Dangerous Standard of Review That Still Ignores the Actual “Public Interest”..... 1

II. The DOJ’s Repetition of the “Change” Mantra Still Fails to Identify How or Why Any Such Change Dictates Disturbing the Paramount Consent Decrees..... 5

 A. DOJ Ideological “Change” Is Not Contemplated in the “Public Interest” and Certainly Cannot Justify Ignoring “the Heart of the Paramount Consent Decrees”..... 6

 B. Neither the Greater Receptivity to Some Vertical Restraints Nor the Termination of One Consent Decree as to an Exhibitor Constitutes Justification to Terminate All of the Paramount Consent Decrees in Their Entirety..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U. S. 717, 725 (1988).....	8
<i>Cobb Theatres III, LLC v. AMC Entmt. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 101 F.Supp.3d 1319, 1332 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	10
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U. S. 36 (1977).....	8
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U. S. 451, 466-67 (1992).....	9
<i>General Cinema Corporation v. Buena Vista Distribution Inc.</i> , 681 F.2d 594 (9th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U. S. 877 (2007).....	10
<i>Orson, Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1358 (3rd Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Regal Entm't Grp. v. Ipic-Gold Class Entm't, LLC</i> , 507 S.W.3d 337, 346-47 (Tex. App. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Alex. Brown & Sons, Inc.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	1, 2
<i>United States v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>United States v. Columbia Artists Management, Inc.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 865 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	1, 2
<i>United States v. Loew's Inc.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 878, 881 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	7
<i>United States v. Loew's Inc.</i> , 783 F. Supp. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	10-11
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948).....	2
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 1975-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 60,201, at 65,706 (N.D. Ill. 1975).....	3
<i>United States v. Yoder Bros., Inc.</i> , 1989-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 68,723, at 61,793 (N.D. Ohio 1986).....	4

Statutes

Antitrust Procedures and Penalties Act (the “Tunney Act”), 15 U.S.C. § 16(b)-(h).....	4, 5
---	------

Other Authorities

R. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978).....	6
